GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT NO. 20 OF 1983

The Forests Act (Laws, Volume VI, Cap. 311)

The Local Forest No. 27: Lusaka East (Cessation) Order, 1983

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in section seventeen of the Forests Act, the following Order is hereby made:

1. This Order may be cited as the Local Forest No. 27: Title Lusaka East (Cessation) Order, 1983.

2. The area described as Forest Reserve No. 27: Lusaka East in Government Notice No. 238 of 1942 and declared as Lusaka East Local Forest No. 27 in the First Schedule to the Local Forests (Declaration) Order, 1975, shall cease to be a Local Forest upon the publication of this Order. Area to cease to be local forest. S.I. No. 66 of 1975

LUSAKA 27th January, 1983 [MLNR.102/18/10] KENNETH D. KAUNDA, President